Hon. Mr. O'Brien

INANGAHUA COUNTY EMPOWERING

[LOCAL BILL]

Title.

ANALYSIS

 Short Title. Section 3 of the Inangahua County Empowering Act, 1908, amended. 	3. Repeal. costs.	Payment	of	lighting	
--	----------------------	---------	----	----------	--

A BILL INTITULED

AN ACT to amend the Inangahua County Council Title. Empowering Act, 1894

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New 5 Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:-

1. This Act shall be cited as the Inangahua County short Title. Empowering Act, 1943, and shall be read together with the Inangahua County Council Empowering Act, 1894, 10 and the Inangahua County Empowering Act, 1908.

2. Section three of the Inangahua County Empower- Section 3 of ing Act, 1908, is hereby amended by substituting for the Inangahua the words "halfpenny" therein the words " one and Empowering a half pence ".

3. Section eleven of the Inangahua County Council 15 Empowering Act, 1894, is hereby repealed, and the Repeal following enacted in lieu thereof:-

"11. The cost of lighting such streets, roads, Payment of bridges, and other public places and public buildings lighting costs. 20 in the Town of Reefton may, to such extent as the Council thinks fit, be paid out of the said rate."

Act, 1908, amended.

By Authority: E. V. PAUL, Government Printer, Wellington.-1943.

No. 20-1